Date: July 27, 2023

To: Local Educational Agency Leads

From: Diane Shoener, Director

Office of the State Board of Education

Deadline: September 15, 2023

Proposal Level Code – N.J.A.C. 6A:4, Appeals

Acting Commissioner of Education Angelica Allen-McMillian, Ed.D., approved the proposal below for publication in the July 17, 2023, *New Jersey Register*. The proposal, which can be viewed on the New Jersey Department of Education's (NJDOE) <u>Administrative Code webpage</u>, includes:

Readoption with amendments of N.J.A.C. 6A:4, Appeals, which sets forth rules governing the
administrative appeal processes established at P.L. 2008, c. 36 regarding appeals of determinations of the
Commissioner, State Board of Examiners, and School Ethics Commission. The chapter also establishes
standards and procedures for the filing, briefing, and adjudication of appeals.

Administrators and members of the public may send written comments concerning the proposal by **September 15, 2023**, via the NJDOE's Proposed Rules webpage, to chapter4@doe.nj.gov, or to:

Christopher Huber, Esq., Special Assistant to the Commissioner New Jersey Department of Education P.O. Box 500 Trenton, NJ 08625-0500

c: Members, State Board of Education NJDOE Staff State Board Agenda Subscribers Statewide Parent Advocacy Network Garden State Coalition of Schools NJ LEE Group